

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

CARLIE SHERMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

TRINITY TEEN SOLUTIONS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

THE HONORABLE JUDGE SCOTT W. SKAVDAHL, No. 2:30-CV-00215-SWS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

---

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN  
KATHERINE E. LAMM  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-2810

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Relevant Factual Background</i> .....	3
2. <i>Relevant Proceedings</i> .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT	
THE SCOPE OF PARENTAL CONSENT IS NOT RELEVANT TO WHETHER DEFENDANTS VIOLATED SECTION 1589.....	8
A. <i>The TVPA’s Forced Labor Provision, 18 U.S.C. 1589</i> .....	8
B. <i>The District Court Erroneously Held That The Scope Of             Parental Consent Is A “Core Issue” In Assessing Plaintiffs’             Forced Labor Claim</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 11
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 143 (2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Djoumessi</i> , 538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1119 (2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 546 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9-10
<i>United States v. King</i> , 840 F.2d 1276 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 894 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	8-9, 13
<i>United States v. Toviave</i> , 761 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Fair Labor Standards Act 29 U.S.C. 213(c)(1)(B)-(C) .....	6, 12
Trafficking Victims Protection Act (TVPA) 18 U.S.C. 1584.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1584-1594 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 1589.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1589(a) .....	4-5, 8, 11
18 U.S.C. 1589(a)(1) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 1589(a)(1)-(4) .....	8, 11
18 U.S.C. 1589(b).....	5
18 U.S.C. 1589(c)(2) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 1590(a) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 1595.....	2, 8
18 U.S.C. 1595(a) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1595A.....	1

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(4).....10, 13

22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(13)..... 8-9

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 939, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)..... 8-9

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....2, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....7
